Marcella H Tucker Obituary & Service Details Provided by Murphy-Parks Funeral Home



## Service Summary

Visitation 10:00 AM to 12:00 PM, Sat Jun 20, 2015

**Murphy-Parks Funeral Home** 703 S. Harrison St. Shelbyville, IN 46176

**Funeral Service** 12:00 PM Sat Jun 20, 2015

**Murphy-Parks Funeral Service** 703 S. Harriosn Street Shelbyville, Indiana 46176

## **Obituary**

**Born:** Sunday, January 25, 1925 **Died:** Saturday, June 13, 2015

Marcella H. Tucker, 90, of Shelbyville, passed away Saturday, June 13, 2015, at Major Hospital.

She was born Jan. 25, 1925, to Frank and Elizabeth (Boring) Heppner in Waldron. She married Donald Wayne Tucker on May 10, 1945, and he preceded her in death March 28, 1996.

Survivors include her daughters: Donna Sue Tucker of Indianapolis; and Sheryl Ann Vise and husband, Robert, of Shelbyville; sons, Donald J. Tucker of Shelbyville and Michael Wayne Tucker of Ohio; six grandchildren; several great-grandchildren, and great-great-grandchildren.

She was also preceded in death by her parents, two grandchildren and six sisters.

Mrs. Tucker was a member of St. Joseph Catholic Church.

She enjoyed painting, bingo and playing cards.

Visitation will be from 10 a.m. to noon Saturday, June 20, 2015, at Murphy-Parks Funeral Service & Crematory, 703 S. Harrison St., Shelbyville.

Funeral services will follow at noon Saturday at the funeral home, with Robert Prather officiating.

Burial will be at Forest Hill Cemetery in Shelbyville.

Funeral Directors Greg A. Parks, Sheila J. Parks and Stuart Parks are honored to conduct the services for Mrs. Tucker.

Online condolences may be shared at www.murphyparks.com.